SPECTRALIS Optical Coherence
Tomography Angiography (OCTA):
Principles and Clinical Applications
Roland Rocholz, PhD1; Michel M. Teussink, PhD2; Rosa Dolz-Marco, MD, PhD2-3;
Claudia Holzhey4; Jan F. Dechent, PhD2; Ali Tafreshi2; Stephan Schulz, PhD4
Acknowledgement:
The authors would like to acknowledge
Dr. Marco Lupidi for sharing clinical infor-

OCTA data based on previous examinati-
ons, which may include different imaging
modalities. A comprehensive multimodal
approach that includes OCTA improves
the understanding of certain retinal pa-
thologies and may enhance clinical de-
cision making. SPECTRALIS OCTA offers
many unique features that are clinically
relevant, with future developments ge-
ared to further enhance its clinical ap-
plicability and hence further improve the
confidence of its use in clinical decision
making.
References
1 Zhang, A., Zhang, Q., Chen, C. L. & Wang, R. K. Methods and algorithms for optical coherence tomography-based angiography:
 a review and comparison. J Biomed Opt 20, 100901, doi:10.1117/1.JBO.20.10.100901 (2015).
2 Jia, Y. et al. Split-spectrum amplitude-decorrelation angiography with optical coherence tomography.
 Opt Express 20, 4710-4725, doi:10.1364/OE.20.004710 (2012).
3 Kraus, M. et al. Motion Artifact Correction in OCT Volume Scans Using Image Registration.
 Investigative Ophthalmology & Visual Science 51, 4405-4405 (2010).
4 Spaide, R. F., Fujimoto, J. G. & Waheed, N. K. Image Artifacts in Optical Coherence Tomography Angiography.
 Retina 35, 2163-2180, doi:10.1097/IAE.0000000000000765 (2015).
5 Kraus, M. F. et al. Motion correction in optical coherence tomography volumes on a per A-scan basis using orthogonal scan patterns.
 Biomed Opt Express 3, 1182-1199, doi:10.1364/BOE.3.001182 (2012).
6 Kraus, M. F. et al. Quantitative 3D-OCT motion correction with tilt and illumination correction, robust similarity measure and regularization.
 Biomed Opt Express 5, 2591-2613, doi:10.1364/BOE.5.002591 (2014).
7 Gao, S. S., Liu, G., Huang, D. & Jia, Y. Optimization of the split-spectrum amplitude-decorrelation angiography algorithm on a spectral
 optical coherence tomography system. Opt Lett 40, 2305-2308, doi:10.1364/OL.40.002305 (2015).
8 F. Frangi, R., Niessen, W. J., Vincken, K. & A Viergever, M. Multiscale Vessel Enhancement Filtering. Vol. 1496 (2000).
9 Campbell, J. P. et al. Detailed Vascular Anatomy of the Human Retina by Projection-Resolved Optical Coherence Tomography Angiography.
 Sci Rep 7, 42201, doi:10.1038/srep42201 (2017).
10 Hirano, T., Chanwimol, K., Weichsel, J., Tepelus, T. & Sadda, S. Distinct Retinal Capillary Plexuses in Normal Eyes as Observed in Optical
 Coherence Tomography Angiography Axial Profile Analysis. Sci Rep 8, 9380, doi:10.1038/s41598-018-27536-5 (2018).
11 Tan, P. E. et al. Quantitative confocal imaging of the retinal microvasculature in the human retina.
 Invest Ophthalmol Vis Sci  53, 5728-5736, doi:10.1167/iovs.12-10017 (2012).
12 Spaide, R. F., Fujimoto, J. G., Waheed, N. K., Sadda, S. R. & Staurenghi, G. Optical coherence tomography angiography.
 Prog Retin Eye Res, doi:10.1016/j.preteyeres.2017.11.003 (2017).
13 Liu, L. et al. Automated choroidal neovascularization detection algorithm for optical coherence tomography angiography.
 Biomed Opt Express 6, 3564-3576, doi:10.1364/BOE.6.003564 (2015).
14 Zhang, A., Zhang, Q. & Wang, R. K. Minimizing projection artifacts for accurate presentation of choroidal neovascularization in OCT
 micro-angiography. Biomed Opt Express 6, 4130-4143, doi:10.1364/BOE.6.004130 (2015).
15 Freund, K. B., Gattoussi, S. & Leong, B. C. Dense B-scan Optical Coherence Tomography Angiography. Am J Ophthalmol,
 doi:10.1016/j.ajo.2018.03.029 (2018).
21
01